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ACCIDENTS IN CIVILIAN NUCLEAR POWER SECTOR 

 
2404.  DR.T.N.SEEMA: 
 
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of leaks, fires and structural damages that have occurred in civilian 
 nuclear power sector during last ten years in the country; 
 
(b) whether our country is not prepared for Nuclear Disasters because of lack of 
 doctors trained to handle radiation related injuries, lack of emergency shelters 
 and camping facilities near nuclear plants, non-identification of alternate 
 sources of food and water, inadequate involvement of home guards, police 
 and civil defence volunteers as first responders and inadequate emergency 
 response centres; and 
 
(c) if so, the needful steps taken by Government, if not, the concrete details 
 regarding the same? 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES & 
PENSIONS AND PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE (Dr. JITENDRA SINGH): 
 

(a) There have been no incidents of leaks involving radioactivity release in the 

public domain beyond the stipulated limits or any structural damage which has 

occurred in any of the nuclear power plants operating in the country in the last 

10 years. There has also been no fire incident jeopardising the nuclear safety 

of the plants or involving any structural or major equipment damage. 

However, a few localised and minor incidents, inconsequential to radiological 

safety, had occurred in some plants, which were controlled. 

 
(b) No Sir. All nuclear reactor sites are having adequate emergency 

 preparedness to respond to Nuclear and Radiological emergencies with 

 trained Doctors to handle radiation emergency. The regulatory requirements 

 for emergency preparedness and response are specified in the AERB codes, 

 guidelines and guides. Based on  these requirements, each Nuclear Power  
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Plant (NPP) has prepared Off-site Emergency Preparedness and Response 

 (EPR) plans, which are reviewed by AERB and approved by the 

 concerned District/State authorities.  
 

(c) All the operating nuclear power stations in the country are well prepared to 

handle any emergency in the unlikely event of an accident involving leak of 

radioactivity in the public domain. A detailed emergency plan is in place at 

each of the operating nuclear power plant sites in the country and is a pre-

requisite to obtain the permission from the Atomic Energy Regulatory Body 

(AERB) before starting any nuclear power plant. The emergency 

preparedness plans fully cover details of various aspects related to 

emergency shelters, camping facilities, alternate sources of food and water, 

sanitation facilities and the medicines required in such cases. Regular training 

programmes are conducted for the in-house doctors as well as doctors and 

para-medicos working with the state governments.  

 
***** 


